

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JOHN DOE MC-1,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:20-cv-10568

v.

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts
Hon. Elizabeth A. Stafford

THE UNIVERSITY OF
MICHIGAN, THE REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
MICHIGAN (official capacity
Only),

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendants the University of Michigan and the Regents of the University of Michigan (collectively, “the University”) hereby move, under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and (b)(6), to dismiss the Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED	5
A. The Three-Year Statute of Limitations Expired Decades Ago	5
B. Even if the Discovery Rule Applied, It Would Not Delay Accrual of Plaintiff’s Claims	8
C. Fraudulent-Concealment Tolling Does Not Apply	13
1. <i>Fraudulent Concealment Does Not Apply Where a Plaintiff Has Knowledge or Inquiry Notice of His Claims</i>	13
2. <i>Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged that the University Fraudulently Concealed His Claims</i>	15
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	21
A. The University Is Immune from Federal Suit Under the Eleventh Amendment Absent Abrogation or Consent	21
B. Plaintiff’s § 1983 Claims Are Barred By Sovereign Immunity	22
C. Plaintiff’s Title IX Claims Are Barred By Sovereign Immunity To the Extent They Involve Conduct on or Before October 21, 1986	22
III. THE DAMAGES PLAINTIFF SEEKS ARE NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER TITLE IX.....	23
IV. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	24
V. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS AN IMPROPER DEFENDANT	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adatsi v. Mathur</i> , 935 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Ali v. Univ. of Michigan Health Sys.-Risk Mgmt.</i> , 2012 WL 3112419 (E.D. Mich. May 4, 2012)	24
<i>Amini v. Oberlin College</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Anderson v. Bd. of Educ. of Fayette Cnty.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Ky. 2009)	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>B&P Process Equip. & Sys., LLC v. Applied Indus. Techs.</i> , 2015 WL 13660565 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2015).....	13
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	5, 13
<i>Bowling v. Holt Pub. Sch.</i> , 2017 WL 4512587 (W.D. Mich. May 26, 2017).....	7
<i>Chandler v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 465 F. App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	14
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	23
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975)	5, 16
<i>Doe v. Bishop Foley Catholic High Sch.</i> , 2018 WL 2024589 (Mich. Ct. App. May 1, 2018).....	19
<i>Doe v. Kipp DC Supporting Corp.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Pasadena Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 2020 WL 1529313 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2020).....	11, 15
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 692 N.W.2d 398 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Kentucky</i> , 959 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Doe v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 4228371 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2019).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Doe 56 v. Mayo Clinic Health Sys.–Eau Claire Clinic, Inc.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 885 (Wis. Ct. App. April 1, 2015)	12
<i>Doe 56 v. Mayo Clinic Health Sys.–Eau Claire Clinic, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 681 (Wis. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Ellsworth v. Battle Creek Health Care Sys.</i> , 1997 WL 33344742 (Mich. Ct. App. June 27, 1997).....	20
<i>Estate of Ritter v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 851 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1988)	21, 22
<i>Evans v. Pearson Enters., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Everly v. Everly</i> , 958 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Fillinger v. Lerner Sampson & Rothfuss</i> , 624 F. App’x 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	5, 16
<i>Freeman v. Busch</i> , 349 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	17
<i>Goodman v. Norristown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2020 WL 5292051 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2020).....	6
<i>Gourd v. Indian Mountain Sch., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1244920 (D. Conn. Mar. 16, 2020)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	7
<i>Green v. City of Southfield</i> , 759 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Guy v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 488 F. App’x 9 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 2319473 (Mich. Ct. App. May 28, 2013).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Memphis Light Gas & Water Div.</i> , 777 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2015)	9, 13
<i>Jones v. Frederick Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 535 (D. Md. 1988).....	22
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 187 F.3d 192 (1st Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 11, 15, 20
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Lemmerman v. Fealk</i> , 534 N.W.2d 695 (Mich. 1995).....	8
<i>Lillard v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lipian v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 2020 WL 1814081 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	24
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 526 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2008)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	1
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	5
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc., Inc. v. Comerica Bank</i> , 562 F. App'x 312 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't</i> , 833 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	21
<i>Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	8, 10
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>Sevier v. Turner</i> , 742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Sills v. Oakland Gen. Hosp.</i> , 559 N.W.2d 348 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>Smith v. Reagan</i> , 841 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	2
<i>Stoneman v. Collier</i> , 288 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979).....	17
<i>The Reserve at Heritage Vill. Ass'n v. Warren Fin. Acquisition, LLC</i> , 850 N.W.2d 649 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Noder-Love</i> , 621 F. App'x 825 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trentadue v. Buckler Lawn Sprinkler</i> , 738 N.W.2d 664 (Mich. 2007).....	7
<i>Twersky v. Yeshiva University</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 429, 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 579 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	8
<i>Valente v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , 438 F. App'x 381 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	6
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	1
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....	2, 22, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 390.4.....	2, 24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5805.....	5, 6, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5827.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5855.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	5, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	4
Beth LeBlanc, <i>Legislation would remove legal barriers to lawsuits filed against UM's Anderson, others</i> , THE DETROIT NEWS (Sept. 16, 2020)	20
